
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillors D Edwards (Chair) and 
Grashoff

Direct:  0118 937 2368
e-mail: 
julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk

29 May 2019

Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 - 6 JUNE 2019

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday, 6 June 
2019 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

ACTION WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;
(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they:
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation as an 
interested party; or
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of an interested party.

2. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
PAL FOOD & WINE

BATTLE 3 - 64

To consider an application for the review of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Pal Food & Wine, 397 Oxford Road, 
Reading RG30 1HA.

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
FARMHOUSE PIZZA

BATTLE 65 - 108

To consider an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Farmhouse Pizza, 435 Oxford Road, 
Reading RG30 1HD.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING ON THURSDAY 6 JUNE 2019 @ 9.30 HOURS

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

1.  Premises: 
  Pal Food & Wine
  397 Oxford Road
  Reading
  Berkshire
  RG30 1HA

2.  Applicants Requesting Review:
  Ian Savill on behalf of the Chief Inspector of Weights and Measures 

3. Grounds for Review
  The Trading Standards team as a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003  
  and under the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, the 
  prevention of public nuisance, the protection of children from harm and public safety 
 make application for the review of the premises licence for Pal Food and Wine, 
 397 Oxford Road, Reading.

  A combination of criminal activity including a host of licence condition breaches           
  unearthed during inspections the issues outlined below have led Reading Borough  
  Council’s Trading Standards team to taking this final serious step in reviewing the  
  premises licence.

The premises was visited during the course of a joint operations with HMRC and a 
substantial quantity of illegal tobacco and alcohol was found on the premises. A few 
weeks later, the shop was visited during a Challenge 25 test purchase exercise when 
the 21 year old test purchaser was able to purchase alcohol without showing proof of 
age, in breach of the premises licence.

The premises licence holder has been in place since 2013. Trading Standards  Service 
has had a number of interactions with the premises since that time, including:

31.03.2014 – complaint investigation into alleged selling of single cigarettes – open 
packet found behind till (claimed for personal use) – warning letter issued.

03.09.2014 – Failed a Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP) Challenge 25 test purchase 
exercise

11.09.2014 – shop visited during illegal tobacco detection exercise – none detected

03.11.2014 – complaint investigation into alleged counterfeit brandy – could not be 
verified as counterfeit

01.05.2015 – 2 bottles of duty diverted brandy seized – a letter warning of future 
conduct was sent to Mr Chopra.

17.02.2017 – Failed CAP Challenge 25 test purchase exercise.

24.07.2017 – Failed CAP Challenge 25 test purchase exercise – invited to attend free 
training session but did not attend.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

01.10.2018 – mystery shopping exercise for illegal tobacco using a Romanian national, 
although no sale, a strong indication of availability was noted.

26.02.2019 – joint operation with the HMRC and Thames Valley Police. Packets of illegal 
cigarettes and alcohol were found in the premises. 

14.03.2019 – a follow up visit took place and further alcohol was seized.

01.04.2019 – Failed CAP Challenge 25 test purchase exercise – the PLH attended free 
training on 9th April 2019.

Licensing team/TVP inspections and interactions with the premises.
The Licensing Authority fully support the application for the review of the premises 
licence for Pal Food and Wine at 397 Oxford Road, Reading. We also fully support the 
recommendation that the licence should be revoked.

Legislation, Case Law and Licensing Act 2003 Guidance
The sale or storage of smuggled goods on a licensed premises is an offence under 
paragraph 144 of the Licensing Act 2003. The goods were knowingly kept on the premises 
as some were concealed; they have not come from the legitimate supply chains; no 
invoices have been produced for them and they were then removed from the premises by 
the licence holder.

Paragraph 11.27 of the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 lists some 
of the most serious criminal offences that can take place on licensed premises – namely 
using the premises for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco or alcohol. Paragraph 
11.28 goes on to say that this offence is so serious that the Licensing Authority should 
consider revoking the premises licence – even in the first instance.

It should be noted that paragraph 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a review is of 
the premises licence and not the premises licence holder. Therefore the activities that 
have been carried on in accordance, or not in accordance, with a licence are what should 
be conside
[...]
of free training from the CAP officer has seemingly not had any 
effect in terms of compliance. No satisfactory explanation or invoices have ever been 
received in relation to the two instances where duty diverted products were found on 
the premises.

 Role of the designated premises licence holder(DPS)
 The Licensing Act states the DPS is the person in day-to-day control of the licensed   
 premises.  The DPS must be a personal licence holder.  They are the person nominated  
 for the role by the premises licence holder and should be the person in day-to-day 
 control of the premises. The DPS is required where the sale of alcohol by retail takes  
 place and is the main point of accountability within premises where alcohol is sold. 
 They should be easily identifiable by the police or other authorities as the person in   
 charge of the premises. The role carries with it a great  deal of responsibility.  The DPS   
 plays a key role in actively promoting the licensing objectives and in implementing the  
 measures stated in the operating schedule and  must ensure that the premises operate 
 legally at all times. 

Breach of premises licence conditions
Under the Licensing Act, every breach of condition is a criminal offence and means that 
licensable activity is being carried on not in accordance with an authorisation. Each 
breach of condition is contrary to Section 136 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003. It is worth 
remembering a further two points: Firstly, that conditions are attached to a premises 
licence as they are deemed appropriate and proportionate to promote the four 
licensing objectives at that premises. Secondly, the (updated) conditions currently 
attached to the premises licence have been on the licence since November 2017. 

4. Date of receipt of application: 17.04.2019

A copy of the review application received is shown at Appendix PN-1

5. Date of closure of period for representations: 14.5.2019

6.  Representations received:                       

During the 28 day consultation period, representations were received in regard to this review 
application from; 

Thames Valley Police which is shown at Appendix PN-2

The Licensing Team is shown at  Appendix PN-3

Page 6



5

7. Background

The premises is located in West Reading on the main Oxford Road.

The Premises Licence Holder and the designated premises supervisor is stated as:
Mr Aman Singh Chopra and has held both these positions since 13 August 2013
                                     
The premises currently has the benefit of a premises licence for the activities and hours 
detailed below: A copy of the current licence (LMV000284 dated 30/11/2017) is shown  
at Appendix PN-4

A plan showing the premises and surrounding area  is shown at Appendix PN-5 

Licensable Activities authorised by the Licence

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol – Off the Premises
Monday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs
Tuesday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs
Wednesday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs
Thursday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs
Friday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs
Saturday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs
Sunday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs

Other
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public
Monday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs
Tuesday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs
Wednesday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs
Thursday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs
Friday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs
Saturday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs
Sunday from 0600hrs until 2300hrs

8.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy Statement
In determining this application the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are as follows:-

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance
 the protection of children from harm

In determining this application the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the 
representations received, the Licensing Authority’s statement of licensing policy and 
any relevant section of the statutory guidance to licensing authorities. 

9. Power of Licensing Authority on the determination of a Review
In determining the application the sub-committee can take such of the steps 

Page 7



6

as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, which 
are:
1. take no further action
2. to issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises 

licence holder
3. modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of 

operation of licensable activities)
4. exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
5. remove the designated premises licence supervisor
6. suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
7. revoke the licence
Where the sub-committee takes a step mentioned in 3 or 4 above it may provide 
that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for a period not exceeding 
three months or permanently.

Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 
2018

Licensing Objectives and Aims:

1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone 
involved in licensing work. 

They include: 

protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social   
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed   
premises; 

Purpose
1.7 This Guidance is provided to licensing authorities in relation to the 

carrying out of their functions under the 2003 Act. It also provides 
information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals against licensing 
decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit of those who 
run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general public. It is a 
key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent application 
of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting fairness, 
equal treatment and proportionality.

1.8 The police remain key enforcers of licensing la
[...]
sses. It is, therefore, for the licensing authority to determine 
when it considers it appropriate to act in its capacity as a responsible 
authority; the licensing authority should make this decision in accordance with 
its duties under section 4 of the 2003 Act.

Hearings
9.31 Regulations governing hearings may be found on the 
www.legislation.gov.uk website. If the licensing authority decides that 
representations are relevant, it must hold a hearing to consider them. The need 
for a hearing can only be avoided with the agreement of the licensing 
authority, the applicant and all of the persons who made relevant 
representations. In cases where only ‘positive’ representations are received, 
without qualifications, the licensing authority should consider whether a 
hearing is required. To this end, it may wish to notify the persons who made 
representations and give them the opportunity to withdraw those 
representations. This would need to be done in sufficient time before the 
hearing to ensure that parties were not put to unnecessary inconvenience.

9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing 
authority must give appropriate weight to:
• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties;
• this Guidance;
• its own statement of licensing policy.
Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives
9.42 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All 

Page 9



8

licensing determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They 
should take into account any representations or objections that have been 
received from responsible authorities or other persons, and representations 
made by the applicant or premises u
[...]
 and whose mission statement is “We will continue to 
make Reading a  safer place for those who live, work and visit, through a 
reduction in crime and  disorder”. In addition the Authority will liaise with the 
Reading Crime Reduction Partnership in order to reduce crime, misuse of drugs 
and the fear of crime.
 
10.5 Review of Premises Licence
10.5.1 Any premises subject to a premises licence or club premises certificate 
may have that licence or certificate reviewed by the Licensing Authority on 
application by a responsible authority or interested parties. The Act provides 
strict guidelines as to the timescale and procedures to be adhered to and the 
Authority will deal with every review application on that basis.

15. Enforcement
15.1 General

Page 12



11

15.1.1 Reading Borough Council and Thames Valley Police have established a joint 
enforcement approach.   The protocols provide for the targeting of agreed 
problem  and  high-risk  premises,  with  a  lighter  approach  applied  to  well 
managed and maintained premises.

15.3 Inspections
15.3.1 The Authority  will  carry  out  routine inspections at all premises where a 
premises licence is in force. In addition, where a complaint or an application for 
a review of a premises licence is received, the premises will be inspected. The 
Council and Thames Valley Police will continue to liaise and may carry out joint 
inspections of premises. This partnership approach is intended to maximise the 
potential for controlling crime and disorder at licensed premises and ensure 
compliance with relevant licensing conditions.

Summary
In summary, the offences outlined in this review application are particularly 
serious. The selling and storage illicit alcohol and tobacco for financial gain is 
clearly an extremely serious criminal offence and one that the Licensing Act has 
identified as one where the revocation of the licence should – even in the first 
instance – be seriously considered. In this case illicit alcohol was found on more 
than one occasion. There are no acceptable excuses or justification that can be 
offered for this. A licence holder as a responsible trader should be checking 
their alcohol and tobacco stock to ensure it is lawful to sell.

Given the serious nature of the criminal offences carried out by Mr Aman 
Singh Chopra, the premises licence holder, at his premises; his non-
compliance regarding of licence conditions, allowing this premises to 
continue to operate with the benefit of a premises licence will merely serve 
to perpetuate the criminal activity already apparent from the findings of the 
Trading Standards, Licensing Authority and  Thames Valley Police. It is the 
Responsilbe Authorities respectful submission that the only appropriate and 
proportionate step to promote the licensing objectives and safeguard the 
public as a whole, is for the licence to be revoked.

Case law
High Court case (case stated) of East Lindsey DC v Abu Hanif

Lic/palfoodandwinereview/06.06.2019/pn 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING  THURSDAY 6 JUNE 2019 @ 1100 HOURS

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

1.  Premises:
     Farmhouse Pizza
     435 Oxford Road
     Reading
     RG30 1HD

2.  Applicant:  
     SAN INT TRADING LTD
     435 Oxford Road
     Reading
     RG30 1 HD

3.  Premises Licence: 
There is currently no premises licence in place. As background, in April 
2019 the Licensing team discovered the previous premises licence holder, 
Farmhouse Pizza Reading 1 Limited was dissolved on 30th October 2018 and 
therefore the premises was operating illegally since that date as the 
premises licence had lapsed as they failed to transfer the licence to another 
person within the stipulated 28 days. 

     The application was submitted by Mr Solhail Anwar, the sole Director of SAN INT   
     TRADING LTD and seeks to apply for the licensable activity and opening hours to 
     the times stated below. 

     A plan showing the location of the premises and surrounding area is shown at   
     Appendix PN-6

4.  Proposed licensable activities and hours:
The application is for the increase in hours for the following activities:

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors)
Monday to Thursday 2300hrs to 0200hrs
Friday to Sunday 23.00hrs to 0300hrs

Hours open to the public
Monday to Thursday 0900hrs to 0200hrs
Friday to Sunday 0900hrs to 0300hrs

5.  Temporary Event Notices
In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of the 
possible use of Temporary Event Notices to extend entertainment activities or 
hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope of their operation by 
the use of Temporary Event Notices.  Up to 15 events per year can be held under 
this provision at a particular premises.  These events may last for up to 168 hours 
provided less than 500 people are accommodated and provided the total number of 
days used for these events does not exceed 21 per year. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 3



6.  Date of receipt of application:  10 April 2019
A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix PN-1

7. Date of closure of period for representations: 08 May 2019

8.  Representations received:
During the 28 day consultation process for the application, representations were 
received from: 

Reading Borough Council Licensing Team. A copy is attached  at Appendix PN-2

Thames Valley Police. A copy is attached at Appendix PN-3

Planning team. A copy is attached at Appendix PN-4

Environmental Protection team (Noise). A copy is attached at Appendix PN-5

9.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement

In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry 
out it’s functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are 
as follows:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance
 the protection of children from harm

Any conditions that are placed on a premises licence should be appropriate and 
proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The Licensing 
Authority can amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Council’s licensing policy also places an onus on applicant’s who wish to open 
past 11pm to demonstrate how they will mitigate the issues of crime and disorder 
and potential public nuisance

Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018)

Licensing Objectives and Aims:

1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone 
involved in licensing work. They include:

• protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and 
noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises

Steps to promote the licensing objectives:

8.41 In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard 
to the statement of licensing policy for their area. They must also be aware of the 

Page 66



expectations of the licensing authority and the responsible authorities as to the 
steps that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and to 
demonstrate knowledge of their local area when describing the steps they propose 
to take t
[...]
HE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - PAL FOOD & WINE
	PAL FOOD AND WINE 2019 APPENDICES

	3 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - FARMHOUSE PIZZA
	Farmhouse Pizza appendices




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 6 JUNE 2019

1

Present: Councillor Edwards (Chair);

Councillor Grashoff

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - PAL FOOD & WINE 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application for a review of Premises Licence in respect of Pal Food & Wine, 397 Oxford 
Road, Reading, RG30 1HA.  The application for review had been submitted by the Chief 
Inspector of Weights and Measures, in its capacity as a named responsible authority, 
following a combination of criminal activity including the sale of illegal alcohol and 
tobacco and a number of licence condition breaches uncovered during inspections of the 
premises.

The application sought for the Premises Licence to be revoked as the only appropriate 
and proportionate step to promote the licensing objectives and safeguard the public.

A copy of the review application was attached to the report at Appendix I.  This set out 
details of the breaches of condition and criminal activity which had been observed during 
inspections carried out on 31 March 2014, 3 September 204, 11 September 2014, 3 
November 2014, 1 May 2015, 17 February 2017, 24 July 2017, 1 October 2018, 26 
February 2019, 14 March 2019 and 1 April 2019.

The report stated that representations had been received from Thames Valley Police and 
the Reading Borough Council Licensing Team, which were attached to the report at 
Appendices II and III respectively.

The report stated that the Premises Licence Holder was Mr Aman Singh Chopra.  The 
current Premises Licence, a copy of which was attached to the report at Appendix IV, 
permitted the following:

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol

Monday to Sunday 0600 hours until 2300 hours

Hours the Premises are Open to the Public

Monday to Sunday 0600 hours until 2300 hours

A plan showing the location of the premises and surrounding streets was attached to the 
report at Appendix V.

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 6 JUNE 2019

2

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report stated further that in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
must also have regard to the representations received, the Licensing Authority’s 
statement of licensing policy and any relevant section of the statutory guidance to 
licensing authorities.  Further, in determining the application the Licensing Authority 
could take such of the following steps as it considered appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives:

 Take no further action
 To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or premises licence holder
 Modify the conditions of the licence (including, but not limited to hours of 

operation of licensable activities)
 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 Remove the designated premises licence supervisor
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 Revoke the licence

(Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth bullet points 
above it may provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period 
not exceeding three months or permanently.)

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 1.7, 1.8, 9.12, 9.13, 9.31, 9.38, 9.42, 9.43, 11.1, 11.2, 
11.6, 11.10, 11.16 to 11.18 and 11.24 to 11.28 of the Amended Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018).  The report also set out paragraphs 
1.5, 7.15.1, 10.5.1, 15.1.1 and 15.3.1 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
paragraph 10.7.1 was read out during the hearing.

Mr A S Chopra, the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises Licence holder, and 
his representatives Mr Surendra Panchal and Mr Tom Griffiths, were present at the 
meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee.  Mr Griffiths proposed that the licence be 
suspended for a period of not more than three months, and that a new Designated 
Premises Supervisor be appointed, taking over management of the shop floor and the 
acquisition and sale of alcohol and tobacco products.

Ian Savill, Principal Trading Standards Officer, Jean Champeau, Senior Licensing 
Enforcement Officer, and Declan Smyth, Thames Valley Police, were present as 
Responsible Authorities and addressed the Sub-Committee.  Peter Narancic, Senior 
Licensing and Enforcement Officer, presented the report at the meeting.

Resolved – 

That having reviewed the Premises Licence in respect of PAL Food and Wine, 397 
Oxford Road, Reading and having had regard to the four licensing objectives, the 
oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance as set 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 6 JUNE 2019

3

out in the report and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy as set out in the 
report, the Sub-Committee concluded that it would be appropriate and 
proportionate to revoke the Premises Licence due to:

(a) The alleged offences of having illegal alcohol and tobacco/cigarettes on the 
premises which was deemed to be so serious a matter by the Sub-Committee 
so as to warrant the revocation of the Premises Licence;

(b) It being clear during the hearing that the Premises Licence Holder had not 
promoted the four licensing objectives, especially in relation to  Crime and 
Disorder objective as he had not adhered to the conditions placed on his 
Licence;

(c) Other conditions which had also not been complied with including: 
Challenge 25; failure to train staff and maintain the required training 
records; and several test purchase failures.  This being the position even 
when there had been several inspections by Trading Standards, giving the 
Premises Licence Holder the opportunity to make the required 
improvements;

(d) That mentioned by the Premises Licence Holder at the hearing. as he had a 
bag full of invoices suggesting that these would account for the illegal 
alcohol, tobacco/cigarettes found on the premises, but neither the invoices 
or the explanation given by the Premises Licence Holder appeared credible;

(e) The Premises Licence Holder’s representative had proposed a suspension of 
the licence and a new Designated Premises Supervisor, but the Sub-
Committee was not satisfied that this proposal would serve to promote the 
four Licensing Objectives as the Premises Licence Holder had had ample 
time to correct the situation and to date had done nothing different to seek 
to promote the Objectives.

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - FARMHOUSE PIZZA 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by SAN INT Trading Ltd for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Farmhouse Pizza, 435 Oxford Road, Reading, RG30 1HD.  The report explained that in 
April 2019 the Licensing Team had discovered that the previous Premises Licence, 
Farmhouse Pizza Reading 1 Limited, had been dissolved on 30 October 2018.  The 
premises had therefore been operating illegally since then due to the failure to transfer 
the licence to another person within the stipulated 28 days.

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix PN-1.  As stated in 
the report, the application was seeking the following:

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors)

Monday to Thursday from 2300hrs until 0200hrs
Friday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0300hrs



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 6 JUNE 2019

4

Hours Open to the Public

Monday to Thursday from 0900hrs until 0200hrs
Friday to Sunday from 0900hrs until 0300hrs

The report stated that, during the 28-day consultation process for the application, 
representations had been received from the Reading Borough Council Licensing Team, 
Thames Valley Police, Reading Borough Council Planning and Environmental Protection 
Teams, which were attached to the report at Appendices PN-2, PN-3, PN-4 and PN-5 
respectively.

A plan showing the location of the premises and surrounding streets was attached to the 
report at Appendix PN-6.

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 
the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41-8.49, 9.4, 9.8-9.9,9.11-9.13, and 14.63-14.64 
from the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(April 2018) and paragraphs 2.1-2.7, 3.2-3.4, 6.1-6.2, 6.19-6.23, 7.1-7.7, 7.12, 7.16-7.17, 
8.16, 9.1-9.3, 9.6-9.7 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018).

Mr Sohail Anwar on behalf of the Applicant SAN INT Trading Ltd and his representative, Mr 
Colin Alborough, attended the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee on the 
application and responded to questions.

Jean Champeau, Senior Enforcement Licensing Officer, Rebecca Moon, Senior 
Environmental Health Officer and Elizabeth Senyah, Environmental Health Officer, 
Reading Borough Council and Declan Smyth, Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police, 
were present as Responsible Authorities and addressed the Sub-Committee on their 
representations regarding the application as stated in the report.  Peter Narancic  Senior 
Licensing and Enforcement Officer was also present to present the report.

At the hearing Declan Smyth reported that Thames Valley Police had proposed amended 
opening hours to 0100hrs Monday to Sunday, with amended conditions, including the 
granting of appropriate planning consent, and that if the applicant agreed to these, 
Thames Valley Police would be prepared to withdraw their representations.  Peter 
Narancic provided made copies of the amended conditions available at the meeting.



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 6 JUNE 2019

5

Resolved:

(1) That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives and having regard to 
the oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s 
guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the application in 
respect of Farmhouse Pizza, 435 Oxford Road, be granted, subject to the 
appropriate Planning Consent being granted and the amended opening hours 
and conditions agreed at the hearing.

(2) The Sub- Committee had arrived at this condition as the Sub-Committee was 
confident that the applicant would take all measures to secure planning 
consent prior to opening until 0100hrs as failure to do so would be a breach 
of this licence.

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved: That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) members of the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of Item 5 below, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 6B of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
that Act.

5. APPEAL DECISION REVIEW 

The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report which presented the history of the premises known as Miah’s Garden of Gulab, 
130-134 Wokingham Road, Reading, RG6 1JL detailing the review and revocation of the 
premises licence by the Licensing Applications Committee and appeal in the Magistrates’ 
Court and the proposed settlement offer.

Resolved:

(1) That the history of this premises licence and proposed offer of settlement 
from the premises licence holder be noted;

(2) That the Council continue to defend the decision to revoke the Premises 
Licence; 

(3) That the Principal Licensing and Enforcement Officer be authorised to 
respond in writing confirming the Council’s decision to continue with the 
Appeal proceedings.

(The meeting closed at 12.47 pm)


